accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income (expense),
net." The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income before income tax expense."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022 are as follows (in
thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2023 % of Revenue 2022 % of Revenue

Operating expenses (income) $ 5,102  1.3 % $ (13,338) (3.7)%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (income) 631  0.1 % (1,811) (0.5)%
Other income (expense), net 5,733  1.4 % (15,149) (4.1)%

(1)

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

Page 4 of 10

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● Twitter @cbz

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three
months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022 are as follows (in thousands):

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 54,515  $ 5,102  $ 59,617  15.0 % $ 72,216  $ (13,338) $ 58,878  16.3 %
Operating income 38,722  5,733  44,455  11.2 % 61,290  (15,149) 46,141  12.7 %
Other income (expense), net 5,421  (5,733) (312) (0.1)% (15,903) 15,149  (754) (0.2)%
Income before income tax expense 38,609  —  38,609  9.7 % 43,877  —  43,877  12.1 %

(2) Included in "Other income (expense), net" for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, is expense of $0.8 million and $0.8 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.

[…]

accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income (expense),
net." The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income before income tax expense."

(1)

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

Page 5 of 10

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● Twitter @cbz

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the six months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022 are as follows (in thousands):
  Six Months Ended June 30,

2023 % of Revenue 2022 % of Revenue

Operating expenses (income) $ 9,862  1.2 % $ (19,005) (2.5)%
Corporate general and administrative expenses (income) 1,273  0.1 % (2,622) (0.3)%
Other income (expense), net 11,135  1.3 % (21,627) (2.9)%

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the six
months ended June 30, 2023, and 2022 are as follows (in thousands):

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 168,110  $ 9,862  $ 177,972  20.9 % $ 173,639  $ (19,005) $ 154,634  20.5 %
Operating income 136,719  11,135  147,854  17.3 % 146,404  (21,627) 124,777  16.6 %
Other income (expense), net 10,533  (11,135) (602) (0.1)% (22,310) 21,627  (683) (0.1)%
Income before income tax expense 138,176  —  138,176  16.1 % 121,325  —  121,325  16.0 %

(2) Included in "Other income (expense), net" for the six months ended June  30, 2023 and 2022, is expense of $1.4 million and $1.5 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.